
July 2020 

1



Supervisor Transportation Analyst

Susan M Miller Fred Stewart

Miller_s@cde.state.co.us Stewart_f@cde.state.co.us

720-766-1416 720-766-1415

Operations Vehicle Specifications

Bus Stops Annual Inspector

Special Education Annual Inspections

Administration Garage Operations

2

mailto:Miller_s@cde.state.co.us
mailto:Stewart_f@cde.state.co.us


Schedule 10:30 a.m. – 12:30 p.m.

Please make sure your microphone is on mute, until you 
plan to speak.

Feel free to use the chat room for questions during the 
presentation.  My colleague, Susan Miller, will be 
monitoring the chat for me.  I will also be pausing 
throughout the training to see if you have questions.

We will take a break about mid-way for you to grab a 
beverage, lunch or restroom break.

Feel free to attend all sessions, or just portions of sections.

If you do not receive emails from Megan Richardson, send 
me an email and we will add you to our listserv.

3



• Minimum Standards 

• Vehicle Purchasing 

• Annual Inspectors 

• Hands-On Testers 

• Pre-Trip and Post-Trip Inspections 

• Inspection Site Certification 

• Maintenance and Repairs – CDE Guide 

4



5



Found on the CDE  Transportation Home page  
Minimum Standards Governing School Transportation Vehicles 301-25 
(PDF)

2251-R-1.00 Statement of Basis and Purpose

The purpose of these rules is to provide reasonable and 
adequate standards of safety for school transportation vehicles 
that promote the welfare of the students and afford reasonable 
protection to the public.  The purpose of the amendments 
approved on (insert effective date) is to update the minimum 
standards to align with recent federal standard and reflect 
current industry practices, to streamline and consolidate rules  
and eliminate rules which are redundant of and potentially 
contradictory to federal standards, and to reduce regulatory 
burdens for school districts and charter schools.

6

https://www.cde.state.co.us/transportation/1ccr301-252015


3.01  Dealers, distributors and manufacturers of school buses and 
multifunction buses each have a responsibility to comply with the 
Minimum Standards on or after the effective date of these rules.

3.02 Dealers, distributors or manufacturers which supply school buses 
and multifunction buses for use in the State of Colorado which do not 
meet the specifications of these rules shall be notified of 
noncompliance and a general notice will be sent to all school districts 
and school transportation operations within the State of Colorado 
advising that equipment supplied by such dealer, distributor, or 
manufacturer is not in compliance with the Minimum Standards. 

7



5.05 A School Bus shall be a motor vehicle, built to FMVSS and 
school bus standards contained herein, designed for 
transporting students on either to and from school, from school 
to school, or to school related events.

8



5.05(a) Type "A" school bus is 
a conversion or body 
constructed utilizing a 
cutaway front-section vehicle 
with a left side driver’s door 
and a gross vehicle weight 
rating (GVWR) of 21,500 
pounds or less.

9



5.05(b) Type "B" school bus is 
a body constructed and 
installed upon a stripped 
chassis. Part of the engine is 
beneath and/or behind the 
windshield and beside the 
driver's seat. The entrance 
door is behind the front 
wheels.

10



5.05(c) Type "C" school bus is 
constructed utilizing a chassis 
with a hood and fender 
assembly. This includes the 
cutaway truck chassis, 
including cab, with or without 
a left side driver door, and 
with a GVWR greater than 
21,500 pounds. The entrance 
door is behind the front 
wheels.

11



5.05(d) Type "D" school bus is 
constructed utilizing a 
stripped chassis, the engine 
may be behind the 
windshield and beside the 
driver's seat; it may be at the 
rear of the bus, behind the 
rear wheels. The entrance 
door is ahead of the front 
wheels.

12



5.06 Small Vehicle shall be a 
motor vehicle, which does 
not meet the requirements of 
a Type A, B, C or D school bus, 
designed for general purpose 
use. A small vehicle shall 
meet or exceed section 20.06 
of these rules. These vehicles 
may be used to carry 
students to and from school, 
from school to school, or to 
school related events.

13



5.07 Multifunction bus shall 
be a motor vehicle, built to 
federal multifunctional school 
activity bus standards, 
designed for transporting 
students.

5.07(a) Multifunction buses 
shall also meet the standards 
contained in the Minimum 
Standards with the exception 
of: 

14



5.07(a)(1) Color, as required by section 
15.00 of these rules   

5.07(a)(2) Lettering “SCHOOL BUS”, as 
required by section 26.01 of these rules

5.07(a)(3) Lettering “STOP ON FLASHING 
RED”  as required by section 26.06 of 
these rules   

5.07(a)(4) Alternately flashing warning 
signal lamps, as required by section 29.06 
of these rules  

5.07(a)(5)  Stop signal arm, as required by 
section 38.00 of these rules   

5.07(a)(6)  Retro-reflective material color, 
as required by section 13.02 of these 
rules

May be any capacity

15



Under federal law (49 USC 
30112(a)), a new over-the-
road motor coach (motor 
coach) bus may not be sold 
for the purpose of 
transporting school-age 
students to and from school 
or to school related events 
unless it meets all FMVSS 
requirements for school 
buses

16



Require Local Board of Education Resolution
4.01(a) Under federal law (49 USC 30112(a)), a new over-the-road motor 
coach (motor coach) bus may not be sold for the purpose of transporting 
school-age students to and from school or to school related events unless it 
meets all FMVSS requirements for school buses. Upon passage of a local 
board of education resolution, a school district may purchase a used over-
the-road motor coach (motor coach) bus and/or attain a short-term rental 
of a motor coach bus from a contract carrier for the transportation of 
students to school related events. Such resolution shall specify that 
consideration was given to the standards of safety to promote the welfare 
of students, including recommendations of national transportation 
organizations. In no event shall a motor coach bus be used for the 
transportation of students to and from school or school to school. A board 
resolution is not necessary for transporting students on common carriers.

17



18

Shuttle Buses  do not meet 
the Colorado rack and load  
requirements and can not be 
used to transport students



15-passenger van defined --In this subsection, the term 
``15-passenger van'' means a vehicle that seats 10 to 14 
passengers, not including the driver. 
A school or school system may not purchase or lease a 
new 15-passenger van if it will be used significantly by, or 
on behalf of, the school or school system to transport 
preprimary, primary, or secondary school students to or 
from school or an event related to school, unless the 15-
passenger van complies with the motor vehicle standards 
prescribed for school buses and multifunction school 
activity buses under this title.  

http://www.cde.state.co.us/transportation/trans15passen
gervan.htm

19

http://www.cde.state.co.us/transportation/trans15passengervan.htm


• 6.01  School bus manufacturers shall provide annual 
certification to the Colorado Department of Education that 
their product(s) meet or exceed the Minimum Standards and 
all applicable FMVSS in effect at the time of manufacture.

• 6.02  It shall be the school district's/charter school’s 
responsibility to ascertain whether all school buses 
purchased, leased, or under contract to the school 
district/charter school meet all specifications of the Minimum 
Standards. This verification should be obtained at the time of 
delivery, in addition to the statement of compliance in the 
purchase bid, contract for or lease agreement. 

20



7.01 The bus manufacturer shall provide the following materials and 
information for direct delivery to the customer upon request: 

7.01(a) Line set tickets for each individual unit including 
chassis and body, 

7.01(b) A copy of the pre-delivery service performed and 
verified by a checkout form for each individual unit, 

7.01(c) Warranty book and statement of warranty for each 
individual unit, 

7.01(d) Service manual (hard copy or electronic copy) for 
each individual unit or identical units for all major 
components of the bus (e.g., body, chassis, transmission, 
etc.), and 

7.01(e) Parts manual (hard copy or electronic copy) for each 
individual unit or identical units for all major components of 
the bus (e.g., body, chassis, transmission, etc.). 

21



2251-R-8.00 Aisle 

8.01 Minimum aisle clearance between seats and to all emergency doors shall 
be 12 inches at seat level.

2251-R-11.00 Brakes

2251-R-13.00 Color

13.01 All exterior metal shall be painted National School Bus Yellow (NSBY) with 
the exception of:

13.01(a) Lettering and numbering shall be black, white, or yellow for 
bumper area.

13.01(b) Bumpers and frame shall be black 

13.01(c)  Rub rails may be black or yellow at purchaser option 

13.01(d)  Background area for alternating flashing warning lamps 
shall be black 

13.01(e) The roof of the bus may be painted white, not to extend 
below the drip rails on the sides of the body. 

13.01(f) Student window frames, posts and service door frame may 
be black.

22



• 14.07   On Type B, C, and D buses, the bus body shall 
meet the test standards of the Kentucky Pole test

23



2251-R-14.00 Construction

14.09 A diagonal (racking) load test shall be performed 
on Type A, B, C and D school buses to assure adequate 
shear stiffness and strength of the bus body. Details of 
the test are provided below. A two-cycle loading 
sequence shall be conducted following the procedure 
described in Section 14.08. 

24



20.06 Small vehicles shall carry the following emergency equipment: 

20.06(a) Three (3) emergency triangle reflectors in a securely 
mounted case, 

20.06(b) One 24-unit first aid kit as found in 20.02,

20.06(c) One securely mounted, 2 ½ pound, dry chemical fire 

extinguisher with a minimum rating of 1A10BC, 

20.06(d) One durable webbing cutter having a full width 
handgrip and a protected blade. The cutter shall be mounted 
in a location accessible to the seated driver. 

20.06(e) One basic body fluid clean-up kit as found in 20.04,  

20.07 Emergency equipment shall be securely mounted.  
Emergency equipment shall be clearly visible or in a location 
plainly indicated by appropriate markings.

25



2251-R-21.00 Exhaust System.

2251-R-24.00 Fuel System. 

2251-R- 25.00 Heating System.

2251-R-26.00 Identification.

2251-R-28.00 Interior.

2251-R-29.00 Lamps and Signals. 

2251-R-32.00 Overall Size. 

2251-R-35.00 Seats/Restraining Barriers. 

2251-R-44.00 Ventilation. 

2251-R-47.00 Specially Equipped Buses. 

26



Found on the CDE  Transportation Website 

Guidelines and Regulations

Colorado Minimum Standards Governing School 
Transportation Vehicles 1 CCR 301-25

Vehicles manufactured 2015 - Present (PDF) (Effective April 30, 2015)

Vehicles manufactured 2007 - 2015 (PDF) (Effective September 1, 2007)

Vehicles manufactured 1999 - 2007 (PDF) (Effective February 1, 1999)

Vehicles manufactured 1993 - 1999 (PDF) (Effective October 1, 1993)

27

https://www.cde.state.co.us/transportation/guidelinesandregulations
https://www.cde.state.co.us/transportation/1ccr301-252015
https://www.cde.state.co.us/transportation/1ccr301252007
https://www.cde.state.co.us/transportation/min-stds-99
https://www.cde.state.co.us/transportation/1ccr3012051993


28



Minimum Standards Governing School Transportation Vehicles 301-25 
(PDF)

2251-R-3.00 Responsibility of Suppliers.

3.01  Dealers, distributors and manufacturers of school buses and 
multifunction buses each have a responsibility to comply with the 
Minimum Standards on or after the effective date of these rules.

2251-R-6.00 Testing and Certification.

6.02  It shall be the school district's/charter school’s responsibility 
to ascertain whether all school buses purchased, leased, or under 
contract to the school district/charter school meet all specifications 
of the Minimum Standards. This verification should be obtained at 
the time of delivery, in addition to the statement of compliance in 
the purchase bid, contract for or lease agreement. 

29

https://www.cde.state.co.us/transportation/1ccr301-252015


CDE Transportation Website 
STU-7 CDE Used School Bus Dealer Registration Form (PDF)

We hereby certify that the school buses we will sell in 
Colorado will meet or exceed the Colorado Minimum 
Standards in effect at the time the bus was manufactured.

Registered Used Bus Dealers

Registered Used Bus Dealers (PDF)

30

https://www.cde.state.co.us/transportation/stu72020cdeusedschoolbusdealerregistrationform
https://www.cde.state.co.us/transportation/registeredusedbusdealers-0


School Bus Fleet and Technicians Toolbox

Annual Inspector and Bus Dealer Map

Map and Contact Information

31

https://www.cde.state.co.us/transportation/schoolbustechniciansfleetservice
https://www.zeemaps.com/map?group=1296836


32



CDE Transportation Website 
Certified Bus/Chassis Manufacturers

Multi-Year List of Certified Models

SCHOOL BUS BODY MANUFACTURERS CERTIFIED MODELS BY SCHOOL YEAR 
FOR COLORADO

This is a list of the school bus models as certified by the manufacturer that 
can be built to meet Colorado minimum standards for that school year.  If a 
specific make or model is not on this list, then it cannot be purchased by a 
Colorado school district or charter school for the purposes of student 
transportation. 

For questions or clarifications, please contact me.

Fred Stewart
303 866-6655 stewart_f@cde.state.co.us

33

https://www.cde.state.co.us/transportation/certifiedmodels19
mailto:stewart_f@cde.state.co.us


• School Year 2006 – 2007
• BODY MANUFACTURERS

- Blue Bird Body Co. (Micro Bird, Conventional, Vision, All American FE 
and RE models)

- Collins Bus Corp. (Bantam, Super Bantam, Grand Bantam models)

- Giradin Minibus (MB-II model)

- IC Corp. (Integrated Conventional BE and CE, International RE and FE 
models)

- Mid Bus, Inc. (Guide, Guide XL models)

- Thomas Built Buses, Inc. (Minotour SRW and DRW, Saf-T-Liner C2, Saf-
T-Liner MVP-EF, Saf-T-Liner HDX models)

- U.S. Bus Corp. (Sturdibus and HD, Universe models)

34



35

A school or school system may not purchase or lease a new 15-
passenger van if it will be used significantly by, or on behalf of, 
the school or school system to transport preprimary, primary, 
or secondary school students to or from school or an event 
related to school, unless the 15-passenger van complies with 
the motor vehicle standards prescribed for school buses and 
multifunction school activity buses under this title.  



5.06 Small Vehicle shall be a motor vehicle, which does not 
meet the requirements of a Type A, B, C or D school bus, 
designed for general purpose use. A small vehicle shall meet or 
exceed section 20.06 of these rules. These vehicles may be 
used to carry students to and from school, from school to 
school, or to school related events.

20.06 Small vehicles shall carry the following emergency 
equipment: 

36



Colorado Rules for the Operation, Maintenance and Inspection 
of School Transportation Vehicles 301-26 – Effective January 1, 
2018 (PDF)

4204-R-10.00  Annual Inspection 

10.01 School districts, charter schools and 
service providers shall ensure all school 
transportation vehicles and trailers pursuant to 1 
CCR 301-26-R-12.11 have a CDE annual 
inspection conducted by a CDE certified annual 
inspector.   

10.01(a) Recently purchased school 
transportation vehicles shall successfully pass a 
CDE annual inspection prior to transporting 
students.

37

https://www.cde.state.co.us/transportation/1ccr30126operationrulespdf


38



Annual Inspections

10.02 Annual inspection results shall be documented on the CDE Affidavit of 
Annual Inspection for School Transportation Vehicles Form (STU-25). 

10.02(a) A copy of the current Affidavit is maintained inside the 
vehicle and a copy is placed in the vehicle file.

10.03 All annual inspection criteria of school transportation vehicles must meet 
or exceed manufacturer’s specifications. The annual inspection shall be 
documented and shall include at a minimum all fields listed on the CDE Annual 
Inspection and Preventive Maintenance Requirements Form (STU-26). 

10.04 All annual inspection criteria of trailers must meet or exceed 
manufacturer’s specifications and shall include at a minimum all fields listed on 
the CDE Trailer Annual Inspection and Preventive Maintenance Requirements 
Form (STU-27). 

39



Annual Inspections -

40



Annual Inspections - EDAC

41



Annual Inspections -

42



Annual Inspections

10.05 During the annual inspection, all four wheels shall be pulled for 
full inspection of the foundation brake system. The three exceptions 
are: 

10.05(a) School transportation vehicles with less than 4,000 
miles since the previous annual inspection shall have two 
wheels (one front and one rear) pulled different than those 
pulled for the previous inspection. 

10.05(b) School transportation vehicles equipped with a 
retarder meeting the specifications outlined in 1 CCR 301-25-
R-33.00, shall have two wheels (one front and one rear) 
pulled which are different than those pulled for the previous 
inspection. 

10.05(c) Trailers pursuant to 1 CCR 301-26-R-12.11 shall have 
50 percent of the wheels pulled different than those pulled 
for the previous inspection. 

43



Annual Inspections - Resources

CDE Guides

2020 CDE Annual Inspection and Maintenance Resource Guide 

44

CDE Annual Inspection

Procedures, Repair Criteria, &
Out of Service Criteria

Section A: Pre-Road Test Inspection

https://www.cde.state.co.us/transportation/2020cdeannualinspectionandmaintenanceguide


Annual Inspections - CSPTA Resources

45

2013 CSPTA Technicians Reference Manual 
(PDF) (CSPTA)

https://www.cde.state.co.us/transportation/2013csptatechniciansreferencemanual


SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION 
EXEMPTIONS IN RESPONSE TO COVID-19

Annual Inspection Requirements
Pursuant to 1 CCR 301-26, rule 10.00 school districts, charter schools, and service 
providers must ensure that school transportation vehicles have an annual inspection 
conducted by a CDE certified annual inspector.  During the COVID-19 pandemic, it 
may not be feasible for districts, charter schools, and service providers to perform 
annual inspections in a timely manner.  On March 23, 2020, CDE granted an 
exemption for annual inspections, extending the annual renewals until August 30, 
2020. At this time, CDE is granting a three-month extension past the current annual 
inspection due date. This exemption replaces and supersedes the exemption 
provided on March 23, 2020.

For example, a vehicle that had an annual inspection completed in July 2019 would 
normally be required to complete a new annual inspection no later than July 31, 
2020.  This exemption would permit a three-month extension to that date requiring 
that the new annual inspection be completed no later than October 31, 2020.

The Annual Inspector Re-Certification Process will remain the same.  Annual 
Inspectors will be required to maintain their certifications to perform annual 
inspections.  If you are an annual inspector and your certification will expire prior to 
August 30, 2020, contact Fred Stewart at Stewart_f@cde.state.co.us for 303-866-
6655 for re-certification testing materials.

46



47



6.01 School transportation annual inspector is a person qualified to 
perform annual inspections on a school transportation vehicle to 
confirm the vehicle complies with CDE regulations.

6.02(a) The school transportation annual inspector shall be in possession 
of a valid driver's license with the proper class and endorsements for the 
size and type of vehicle(s) to be inspected.

48



6.02(b)  The school transportation annual inspector shall 
provide to the school district or service provider a Brake 
Inspector Qualification Certificate meeting the requirements of 
the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations, 49 CFR section 
396.25 (2015).  Only the Federal Motor Carrier Safety 
Regulations adopted as of October 1, 2015 apply to this rule; 
later amendments do not apply.  The federal regulations 
incorporated by reference in this rule are available for public 
inspection during regular business hours from the Colorado 
Department of Education, 201 E. Colfax Ave., Denver, Colorado 
80209.  In addition, these regulations are available at 
https://www.ecfr.gov/.

Found Under Forms on the CDE Transportation Website

STU-24 CDE Brake Inspector Qualification Certificate (PDF)

49

https://www.ecfr.gov/
https://www.cde.state.co.us/transportation/stu24cdebrakeinspectorqualificationcertificatepdf


50



6.02(c) The school transportation annual inspector shall have at 
least two years verifiable experience in the maintenance of 
light, medium or heavy-duty vehicles.  

Found Under Forms on the CDE Transportation Website

Down the Page Under - Fleet

Work Experience Doc

51

https://www.cde.state.co.us/transportation/workexperiencedoc


52



6.02(d) The school transportation annual inspector shall 
successfully pass the CDE initial hands-on performance test.

53



6.02(e) The school transportation annual inspector shall 
successfully pass the CDE annual inspector qualification written 
test initially, and every three years thereafter pass the CDE 
annual inspector recertification written test. 

54



55



7.01 School transportation annual inspector hands-on tester is a person 
qualified to proctor hands-on tests to annual inspector candidates.

7.02 School transportation annual inspector hands-on testers shall meet or 
exceed the following requirements: 

7.02(a) The school transportation annual inspector hands-on tester 
shall have maintained a CDE Annual Inspector certificate for a minimum 
of two years. 

7.02(b) The school transportation annual inspector hands-on tester 
shall have satisfactorily completed a four-hour CDE school 
transportation annual inspector hands-on tester training. 

7.02 (c) The school transportation annual inspector hands-on testers 
shall have completed a four-hour brake training in the last three years 
or have maintained an ASE School Bus or Medium/Heavy Duty Truck or 
Transit Bus Brake Certification.

56



7.02(d) The school transportation annual inspector hands-
on tester candidate shall submit a CDE Application for 
Certification or Recertification of CDE Annual Inspector 
Hands-On Tester Form (STU-30) verifying that the above 
criteria have been satisfied. CDE will issue an Annual 
Inspector Hands-On Tester Certificate. 

7.02(e) The school transportation annual inspector hands-
on tester shall conduct at least two hands-on tests every 
three years or attend a CDE school transportation annual 
inspector hands-on recertification training to recertify as a 
school transportation annual inspector hands-on tester. 

57



58



59



Colorado Rules for the Operation, Maintenance and Inspection 
of School Transportation Vehicles 301-26 – Effective January 1, 
2018 (PDF)

8.01  Each school transportation vehicle shall have a daily pre-
trip and post-trip inspection performed and documented by the 
school transportation vehicle operator or a district, charter 
school or service provider authorized transportation employee.  
A daily pre-trip inspection shall be completed prior to a vehicle 
being placed in service.  A daily post-trip inspection shall be 
completed at the end of daily operation of each vehicle.  

60

https://www.cde.state.co.us/transportation/1ccr30126operationrulespdf


8.02 The pre-trip and post-trip inspection requirements for 
school transportation vehicles, other than small vehicles, shall 
include at a minimum all items listed on the CDE School 
Transportation Vehicle (School Bus/Multifunction Bus/Motor 
Coach Bus) – Pre-Trip and Post Trip Requirements Form (STU-9).    

61



62



8.03 The pre-trip and post-trip inspection requirements for 
school transportation small vehicles shall include at a minimum 
all items listed on the CDE School Transportation Vehicle (Small 
Vehicle) – Pre-Trip and Post Trip Requirements Form (STU-8).  

63



64



• 8.04 School districts and service providers shall have a 
procedure in place to verify that students are not left on an 
unattended school transportation vehicle.

65



66



9.01 A CDE Inspection Site Certificate is required at each facility/location where annual 
inspections for school transportation vehicles are performed.   

9.02 The inspection site shall meet or exceed the following criteria to acquire and 
maintain an inspection site certificate.  

9.02(a) The inspection site shall be large enough to accommodate the vehicle, 
equipment and tools necessary to perform the inspection. 

9.02(b) The inspection site shall have a floor surface or pad adequate to safely 
support the maximum weight of the largest vehicle to be inspected. 

9.02(c) The inspection site shall have adequate lighting and ventilation.

9.02(d) The inspection site or inspector shall, at the time of inspection, have the 
equipment and tools necessary to properly complete the annual inspection. 

9.02(e) The inspection site or inspector shall have tools designed and calibrated to 
take accurate readings of appropriate measurements, such as brakes and tires.

67



9.03 The operator of an inspection site shall submit a request 
for an inspection site certificate on the CDE Application for 
Inspecting Site Certification Form (STU-22) that the above 
criteria have been satisfied. 

9.04    The operator of an inspection site shall post the CDE 
Inspection Site Certificate at the inspection site.

68



69



70



71

Colorado Rules for the Operation, Maintenance and Inspection of 
School Transportation Vehicles 301-26 – Effective January 1, 2018 
(PDF)

11.01 School districts, charter schools and service providers must 
ensure all school transportation vehicles are systematically inspected, 
maintained and repaired to ensure that school transportation 
vehicles are in safe and proper operating condition. 

11.03 School districts, charter schools and service providers shall 
maintain separate files for each school transportation vehicle with 
documentation of all annual inspections, all preventative 
maintenance and all reported damage, defects or deficiencies and 
the corresponding repair and maintenance performed. 

https://www.cde.state.co.us/transportation/1ccr30126operationrulespdf


11.04 Any identified damage, defect or deficiency of a school 
transportation vehicle must be reported to the school district, charter 
schools or service provider which: 

11.04(a) Could affect the safety of operation of the 
school transportation vehicle, or 

11.04(b) Could result in a mechanical breakdown of the 
school transportation vehicle, or  

11.04(c) Results in noncompliance with Colorado 
Minimum Standards Governing School Transportation 
Vehicles (1 CCR 301-25) and/or manufacturer’s specifications.

72



11.05   Documentation for reported defects must include all of the 
following: 

11.05(a) The name of the school district, charter school or 
service provider. 

11.05(b)  Date and time the report was submitted. 

11.05(c)  All damage, defects or deficiencies of the school 
transportation vehicle. 

11.05(d) The name of the individual who prepared the 
report. 

73



74



11.06 Following a reported damage, defect or deficiency of a school 
transportation vehicle, school districts, charter schools and service providers or 
a representative agent must repair the reported damage, defects or deficiencies, 
or document that no repair is necessary, ensuring that the vehicle is in safe and 
proper operating condition prior to transporting students.  

11.07 School districts, charter schools and service providers shall not transport 
students in a school transportation vehicle which is not in safe and proper 
operating condition. A school transportation vehicle shall be designated as “out-
of-service” by a school district, charter schools or service provider, a school 
transportation annual inspector or the CDE School Transportation Unit

11.07(a) Exemption - Any school transportation vehicle discovered 
to be in an unsafe condition while being operated on the highway, 
roadway or private road may be continued in operation only to the 
nearest place where repairs can safely be affected. Such operation 
shall be conducted only if it is less hazardous to the public than to 
permit the vehicle to remain on the highway, roadway or private road. 

75



76



11.08 Following a school transportation vehicle being placed 
“out-of-service”, a school district, charter school, service 
provider or a representative agent must make required repairs, 
ensuring that the vehicle is in safe and proper operating 
condition prior to transporting students. In the event of being 
placed “out-of-service” during an annual inspection, the school 
transportation vehicle must successfully pass a CDE annual 
inspection prior to transporting students. 

77



11.09 The preventative maintenance inspection on air drum brake systems 
shall include, at a minimum, that the brake rod travel has been measured 
and documented.  The applied pressure method shall be used.    11.09(a) 
The inspection interval shall not exceed 4,000 miles for buses equipped with 
a manual slack adjuster air brake system. 

11.09(b) The inspection interval shall not exceed 6,000 miles for 
buses equipped with an automatic slack adjuster air brake system. 

11.10 The preventive maintenance inspection interval on air disc brake 
systems shall not exceed 6,000 miles and shall include, at a minimum; 
inspection and documentation of: 

11.10(a) Inspect the pad thickness by checking the mechanical 
wear indicators. 

11.10(b) Inspect the visible part of the rotors for cracks, excessive 
wear, damage, etc. 

11.10(c) Inspect running clearance.  If the caliper has no movement 
or appears to move greater than the distances indicated by the 
manufacturer, then a full wheel removal inspection will be 
necessary. 

78



11.11 The preventive maintenance inspection interval for 
hydraulic brake systems shall not exceed 6,000 miles and shall 
include, at a minimum, inspection and documentation of: 

11.11(a) Proper parking brake operation. 

11.11(b) Proper brake fluid level and clarity. 

11.11(c) Adequate pedal reserve. 

11.11(d) Proper hydraulic/vacuum assist operation. 

11.11(e) Visual inspection for brake fluid leakage.

79



11.12 If brake adjustment or repair is needed, the work shall be 
completed by or supervised by a DOT or equivalent qualified 
brake inspector meeting the requirements of the Federal Motor 
Carrier Safety Regulations, 49 CFR section 396.25 (2015).  Only 
the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations adopted as of 
October 1, 2015 apply to this rule; later amendments do not 
apply.  The federal regulations incorporated by reference in this 
rule are available for public inspection during regular business 
hours from the Colorado Department of Education, 201 E. 
Colfax Ave., Denver, Colorado 80209.  In addition, these 
regulations are available at https://www.ecfr.gov/.

80



81



82

https://www.cde.state.co.us/transportation/2020cdeannualinspectionandmaintenanceguide


83



84



85

Colorado Racking Test and Kentucky Pole Test 
Verification 



Wednesday, July 29,2020

Operation Rules 
Maximum Driving Time

Authorized Passengers

Operation of a School transportation Vehicle

Safety Restraints

Rout Planning

Bus Stops

Railroad Crossings

Evacuations

Additional Trainings
CDE Guidelines

CDE Exemptions

Entry Level Driver Training Materials

86



87


	Structure Bookmarks

